BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO.	
---------------	--

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 15 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN TO ESTABLISH CERTAIN 15 MINUTE "TO-GO ORDERS ONLY" PARKING IN CERTAIN AREAS OF THE BOROUGH; REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND CONTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly empowered by the Borough Code to enact certain regulations relating to the public health, safety and welfare of the community of the Borough of Conshohocken;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly empowered by the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code and the Borough Code to enact certain regulations concerning the movement of vehicles and traffic in and through the Borough;

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken has established, *inter alia*, regulations relating to the parking of vehicles within the Borough of Conshohocken at Chapter 15 *Vehicles and Traffic* of the Code of the Borough of Conshohocken:

WHEREAS, prior to adoption of this ordinance, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken established certain temporary and/or experimental parking regulations in the Borough creating certain 15 Minute "To-Go Orders Only" parking zones in the Borough; and

WHEREAS, following evaluation of the temporary and/or experimental parking regulations, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken desires to amend Chapter 15 *Vehicles and Traffic* to establish the parking regulations set forth hereinbelow.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken as follows:

SECTION 1.

Chapter 15 Vehicles and Traffic, Part 4 GENERAL PARKING REGULATIONS, §15-406 Special Purpose Parking Zones Established; Parking Otherwise Prohibited is hereby amended to include the following new provisions:

Street	<u>Side</u>	<u>Location</u>	Authorized Purpose or Vehicle
Fayette Street	East	Between East First Avenue and East Second Avenue, four parking spaces identified by posted signage	15 minute "To-Go Orders Only" parking
Fayette Street	East	Between East Second Avenue and East Third Avenue, three parking spaces identified by posted signage	15 minute "To-Go Orders Only" parking
East First Avenue	North	Between Fayette Street and Harry Street, one parking space identified by posted signage	15 minute "To-Go Orders Only" parking

SECTION 2.

Any and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in violation or in conflict with the terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such irreconcilable conflict.

SECTION 3.

The terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this ordinance.

SECTION 4.

This ordinance shall become effective at the earliest time permitted by Pennsylvania law.

ORDAINED and ENACTED an ordinance of the Borough of Conshohocken this
day of, 2022.
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN:
COLLEEN LEONARD, COUNCIL PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
STEPHANIE CECCO, BOROUGH SECRETARY
Approved this day of, 2022
YANIV ARONSON, MAYOR